# of Students  % of Total   # of Students  % of Total
Online (3)   39,447   88.7%  38,593   91.3%
Ground (4)   5,039   11.3%  3,693   8.7%

Total   44,486   100.0%  42,286   100.0%

(1)  Enrollment at September 30, 2011 and 2010 represents individual students who attended a course during the last two months of

the calendar quarter.

(2)  Includes 1,808 and 977 students pursuing doctoral degrees at September 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

(3)  As of September 30, 2011 and 2010, 42.3% and 45.5%, respectively, of our online students are pursuing graduate degrees.

(4)  Includes both our traditional on-campus ground students, as well as our professional studies students.

The following tables summarizes the unaudited quarterly results of operations as originally reported and as restated for each of
the three quarters of 2010 and for the year ended December 31, 2010 and the first two quarters of 2011 with the restated amounts
reflecting amounts that would have been reported under our new allowance estimation methodology.

  2010
  Second Quarter  Second Quarter  Third Quarter  Third Quarter
  As Reported   As Restated   As Reported   As Restated
Net revenue  $ 97,522  $ 97,522  $ 98,946  $ 98,946
Costs and expenses:

Instructional costs and services   41,742   51,232   42,071   45,717
Selling and promotional   28,976   28,976   28,103   28,103
General and administrative   6,176   6,176   6,607   6,608
Estimated exit costs   116   116   27   27

Total costs and expenses   77,010   86,500   76,808   80,455

Operating income   20,512   11,022   22,138   18,491
Net interest expense   (125)   (125)   (143)   (143)

Income before income taxes   20,387   10,897   21,995   18,348
Income tax expense   7,991   4,163   9,077   7,606

Net income available to common stockholders  $ 12,396  $ 6,734  $ 12,918  $ 10,742

Earnings per share:
Basic income per share(1)  $ 0.27  $ 0.15  $ 0.28  $ 0.23

Diluted income per share(1)  $ 0.27  $ 0.14  $ 0.28  $ 0.23

Basic weighted average shares outstanding   45,724   45,724   45,746   45,746

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding   46,557   46,557   46,351   46,351

(1)  The sum of quarterly income per share may not equal annual income per share due to rounding.

  2010

Twelve Months

Ended
Twelve Months

Ended
  Fourth Quarter As  Fourth Quarter  December 31,   December 31,
  Reported   As Restated   As Reported   As Restated
Net revenue  $ 100,031  $ 100,031  $ 385,825  $ 385,825
Costs and expenses:

Instructional costs and services   36,207   45,435   163,693   179,044
Selling and promotional   28,538   28,538   112,493   112,493
General and administrative   14,746   7,733   26,620   26,621
Contract termination fees   9,233   9,233   9,233   9,233
Estimated exit costs   26   26   258   258

Total costs and expenses   88,750   90,965   312,297   327,649

Operating income   11,281   9,066   73,528   58,176
Net interest expense   (170)   (170)   (721)   (721)

Income before income taxes   11,111   8,896   72,807   57,455
Income tax expense   3,540   2,646   28,442   22,249

Net income available to common
stockholders  $ 7,571  $ 6,250  $ 44,365  $ 35,206

Earnings per share:
Basic income per share(1)  $ 0.17  $ 0.14  $ 0.97  $ 0.77

Diluted income per share(1)  $ 0.16  $ 0.13  $ 0.96  $ 0.76

Basic weighted average shares outstanding   45,743   45,743   45,722   45,722

Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding   46,346   46,346   46,396   46,396

(1)  The sum of quarterly income per share may not equal annual income per share due to rounding.

  2011
  First Quarter  First Quarter  Second Quarter  Second Quarter
  As Reported   As Restated   As Reported   As Restated
Net revenue  $ 101,709  $ 101,709  $ 103,118  $ 103,118
Costs and expenses:

Instructional costs and services   45,830   48,875   45,709   46,354
Selling and promotional   29,832   29,832   27,709   27,709
General and administrative   6,832   6,832   7,038   7,038

Total costs and expenses   82,494   85,539   80,456   81,101

Operating income   19,215   16,170   22,662   22,017
Net interest expense   (75)   (75)   (3)   (3)

Income before income taxes   19,140   16,095   22,659   22,014
Income tax expense   7,842   6,614   9,401   9,141

Net income  $ 11,298  $ 9,481  $ 13,258  $ 12,873

Earnings per share:
Basic income per share(1)  $ 0.25  $ 0.21  $ 0.30  $ 0.29

Diluted income per share(1)  $ 0.25  $ 0.21  $ 0.29  $ 0.29

Basic weighted average shares outstanding   45,590   45,590   44,658   44,658

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding   46,089   46,089   45,018   45,018

(1)  The sum of quarterly income per share may not equal annual income per share due to rounding.

The following is a summary of the changes on our balance sheet.

  As of June 30, 2010   As of September 30, 2010
  As Reported  As Restated   As Reported  As Restated
Accounts receivable  $ 42,636  $ 33,146  $ 32,722  $ 19,586
Deferred income taxes — current   11,355   15,183   9,204   14,502
Total current assets   132,933   127,271   153,074   145,236
Total assets   237,813   232,151   281,542   273,704
Accumulated earnings   39,491   33,829   52,409   44,571